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G.N. No. 19/1978 

Published by Authority 

IS January, 1978 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
COURTS ACT 1972 

(:;ECTTON 6 (2)) 

Nauru 

I, KENAS AROI, Minister for the time being exercising the functions 
of the M1nlster for Justice on Nauru in exercise of the Minister's 
powers under section 6(2) of the Courts Act 1972 AND after consul­
tation wi th the Chief Justice REVOKE the appointment of KEN!>lETH 
PETER WHITCOMBE as Registrar of the Supreme Court AND APPOINT 
RICHARD DE SILvA as Registrar of the Supreme CourtWTth immediate 
effect and untIl such time as another person be appointed Registrar 
of the Supreme Court. 

DATED this 10th day of January, 1978. 

lCenas Aroi 
MINISTER FOR JUSTICE 

G.N. No. 20/1978 

APPOINTMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 27 of the 
Legal Practitioners Act 1973, I hereby appoint DAVID GEOFFREY LANG 
to be a Notary Public. 

DATED this 10th day of January, 1978. 

G.N. No. 21/1978 

I. R. Thompson 
Justice 

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS 
In exercise of my powers under Section 72 of the Court Act 1972, 
I hereby appoint DAVID GEOFFREY LANG to be a Commissioner for 
taking affidavits and declaratIons and for receiving production of 
documents. 
DATED this 11th day of January, 1978. I.R. Thomspson 

Chief JUstIce 
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G.N. No. 22/1978 

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 
(Section 22 and 24) 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE 

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the 
GRANT of a LIQUOR RETAILERS' LI CENCE has been lodged wi th me . 

APPLICANT'S NAME: Mr D.M. Costello 

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: Govt. M.Q. 35, Republic of Nauru 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 
Linkbelts Football Ground, situated 
in the District of Aiwo 

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor 
Licensing Board which has been set down for 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 
24 January, 1978 at the Office of' the Acting Chief Secretary, 
Government Offices; Yaren. 

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any applications by;· 

(a) a Licensing Inspector; 

(b) the Government Medical Officer; or 

(c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age 
of twenty-one years. 

A person who desire~ to make an objection at the hearing of an 
application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection 
stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the 
objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the 
applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement. 

DATED this 16th day of January, 1978. 

Registrar 
LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD 

G.N. No. 23/1978 

PUBLI C SERVI CE 1961-1975 

SECTION 20 - PROMOTION OF OFFICERS 

The provisional promotion of the following officers are notified: 

NAME 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION 

PROMOTED FROM TO 

Lorraine Pualoa Air Hostess 
$3528-3816 (T.2) 

Senior Hostess 
$3900-4188 (T.3) 
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G.N. No. 23/1978 (cont'dj 

NAME 
June Young 

Leilani Pualoa 

PROMOTED FROM 
Air Hostess 
$3528-3816 (T.l) 

Air Hostess 
$3528-3816 (T.2) 

Nauru 

PROMOTED TO 
Senior Hostess 
$3900-4188 (T.3) 

Senior Hostess 
$3900.4188 (T.3) 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above 
promotion,s as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service 
Act. Appeals shOUld be based on one or other of the grounds set 
out in Section 25(2) and should be lodged in writing, stating 
the grounds of appeal, with the Public Service Commissioner wi thin 
seven days after the date of this Gazette. 

DATED this 10th day of January, 1978. 

P.L. Jones 
Acting Publ~C, Ser;i';:;,:?mmissioner 

------
G.N. No. 24/1978 

DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY) 
The Nauru Lands Committee advised that in relation to the deceased 
person personalty, the families have met and agreed upon 
distribution thereof as set out hereunder: 

Deceased Source of Revenue 
Bauran Kephas Salaries 

Beneficiary 
Rita Dongobir 

Share 
All 

Distribution of the Estate will be effected after fourteen days 
of this Gazette, dated the 10th January, 1978. 

B.Y. Uera 
CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES 

G.N. No. 25/1978 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

NAME OF PARTIES: 
1. HAMMERSTEIN DEIYE of Boe and ALLISON DEMINGAUWE of Anetan 

D,str,cts. 
2. DANNY HAROLD JEREMIAH of Me~eng and ABIGAIL GLORIA EIGADANOR 

ADON of Anabar DIstncts. 
3. IVAN HOE DANIEL of Aiwo and ~lARGARET HEDMON of Baitsi District . 

....... _---
4. RALPH STEVEN and SERIEMA D. CANNON both of Meneng District. 

S. VINSON FRANCO MAYBIDOONE DETENAMO of Buada and VIOLA EBWAIGEA 
JEREMIAH of Heneng DIstncts. ' ' 

Ii.., PETEI< HUBERT TOM and TERESIA TSIODE both of Anetan District. 

7. .JJ.lllILEE ~lERCURY HARTMANN of Aiwo and ANGELINA DOWABOBO of 
Buada Districts. 
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G.N. No. 25/1978 cont'd) 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 
1. 11th January, 1978 

2. 11th January, 1978 
3. 28th October, 1977 
4. 8th November, 1977 
5. 25th November, 1977 
6. 8th November, 1977 
7 . 4 th' Novembe r, 1977 

G.N. No. 26/l9~B 

R.B. Detudamo 
SECRETARY 

NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMEN~T~~~~~I"I:c~ 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Ag!r QUANIJO ,of A1WO Dlstr1ct. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Agir QUANIJO had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be 
the owner of the following 1and:-

District Port. Type of Name of Land Gazette Share 
No. Land Notice of 

Ownership 

Denigomodu 204 c .1. Atoeaeouw 39/52 All 

Aiwo 213 c .1. Idibuge 21/59 All 

Bvada 279 c.1. Bwota 50/61 All 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
Z. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Agir QUANIJO are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District 

Denigomodu 

Port. Name of l~and Beneficiaries 
No. 

204 Atoeaeouw Eidaraidibe AGIR 
Eiyeda V. DETENAMO 
Maggie I. RANDOLFH 
Arrin AGIR 
Lolli ta AGIR 

Share 

1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/45 



Page 5 

No. 5 17 January, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 26/1978 (cont'd) 

District Port. Name of Land Beneficiaries Share 
No. 

Beverley ACIR 1/45 
Toska AGI R 1/45 
Tyson AGIR 1/45 
Ruth AGIR 1/45 
Anne Marie AGIR 1/45 
Jonathan AGIR 1/45 
Jason AGIR 1/45 
Karlick DEMAUNA (LTO) 1/45 

Aiwo 213 Idubuge As for portion 204, c.l. 
Denigomodu 

Buada 279 Ewota As for portion 204, c.l. 
Denigomodu 

Note: The Nauru Lands Committee1s decisi.on as to the beneficiaries 
of the estate of Agir QUANIJO was published inCaz. No. 28 of 1972 
Any person who is dissatisfied wi th t:hiimdetermination of the 
Nauru Lands ,Commi ttee may appeal to the Supreme Court wi thin 21 
days of the publication of this notice. 

DATED this 17th day of January, 1978. 

C.N. No. 27/1978 

Jeremia 
SECRETARY 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Meauwo GABUOuwA of Anetan District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained thet the late 
Meauwo CABUOUWA had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 
owner of the following lands: 

District Portion Type of Name of Land Gazette Share 
No. Land Notice of 

Ownership 

Anibare 260 p. l. Bwetuwi 45/61 1/4 

Anabar 133 c. l. Aopeijuwa 54/67 1/4 

Anibare 116 c.l. Anuquoge 34/61, 1/6 
51/61 

Anabar 131 c.1. Boge torior 52/67 1/8 
Appeal No. 2 
7/5/69 

Anabar 91 c .l. Anuwo 21/61 1/16 
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G.N. No. 27/1978 (con t' d) 

District Portion Type of Name of Land 
No. Land 

Anabar 29 p.1. Guria 
Anabar 147 p.1. Anaquane 

Anibare 205 p.1. Anurung 

Anibare 315 c.1. Ate 
Anibare 327 c.1. Eatedogi 

DETERMINATION OF BENEIFICIARIES 

Gazette 
Notice of 
Ownership 

50/61 

30/74 
19/76 

20/62 

39/62 

Nauru 

Share 

1/16 
1/16 

1/36 

5/48 

5/32 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Meauwo GABUOUWA are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above 

District 

Anibare 

Anabar 

Anibare 

Anabar 

Anabar 

Anabar 

Anabar 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Portion Name of Land Beneficiaries 
No. 

260 Bwetuwi Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigadeiy Jerry ITSIMAERA 
Eidinigearo Baidoge 

133 

116 

131 

91 

29 

147 

205 

315 

327 

Aopeijuwa 

Anuquoge 

Bogetorior 

Anuwo 

Guria 

Anaquane 

Anurung 

Ate 

Eatedogi 

DAKE 
As for portion 260, p.1. 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigadeiy J. ITSIMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigadeiy J. ITSIMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigade iy J. ITSlMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 
As for portion 91, c.1. 

As for portion 91, c.1. 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigadeiy J. ITSIMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Eigadeiy J. ITSlMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 

Deminigauwe GABUAUWA 
Ei gade iy J. ITS IMAERA 
Eidinigearo B. DAKE 

Share 

1/12 
1/12 

1/12 

Anibare 

1/18 
1/18 
1/18 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Anabar 

Anabar 

1/108 
1/108 
1/108 

5/144 
5/144 
5/144 

5/96 
5/96 
5/96 
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G.N. No. 27/1978 (cont'd) 

Any person who is di ss at; s fied wi th the determination of the 
above estate may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the 
publication of this notice. 

DATED this 17th day of January, 1978. 

Jeremia 
SECRETARY 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

G.N. No. 28/1978 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Deta{lua HEINRICH of Boe DIstrict. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Detabua HEINRICH had been determined by the decisions of the 
Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:-

-----"-----------------............... ~ .... . 

District 

Ewa 

Anabar 

Anibare 

Ewa 

Nibok 
Ewa 

Anabar 

Anabar 

Anibare 
Denigomodu 

ElYa 
Ewa 

Denigomodu 

Deni gomodu 

Portion Type of Name of Land 
No. Land 

192 c.l Adiatian 

43 p.l. Ibweruru 

245 

63 

13 

132 

97 

108 
321 

269 

IRS 
99 

80 

76 

p.l. Oijabab 

c.l. Iberuru 

p.l. Atung 
c.1. Anuer 
c.l. IHgomogom 

c.l. Aiaibor 

c.l. Ate 
c.1. Ariyeyen 

c.l. Madang 
p.l. Ormangang 

p.l. Adeto 

p.l. Kababa 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

Gazette Share 
Notice of 
Ownership 

23/71 1/7 

54/66 1/8 

54/66 

54/66 
54/66 

54/66 

54/66 

54/66 

54/66 

19/76 

33/69 

11/72 

54/66 
54/66 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 
1/8 

1/8 

1/8 
1/8 

1/14 

1/32 

1/32 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries of the estate of the late Detabua HEINRICH are: 

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 
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G.N. No. 28/1978 (cont'd) 

District 

Ewa 

Anabar 

Anibare 

Ewa 
Nibok 
Ewa 
Anabar 
Anabar 

Anibare 
Denigomodu 
Ewa 
Ewa 

Denigomodu 

Denigol'lodu 

Portion Name of Land 
No. 

192 

43 

245 

63 

13 

132 

97 

108 

321 
269 

185 

99 

80 

76 

Adiatian 

Lieba D.H. 
T/ee 

Ibweruru 

Lieba D.H. 
T/ee 

Oij abab 
Iberuru 

Atung 
Anuer 
Wigomogom 
Aiaibor 

Ate 
Ariyeyen 
Madang 
Ormangang 

Lieba D.H. 
T/ee 

Adeto 
Lieba D.H. 

T/ee 

Kababa 

Nauru 

Beneficiaries Share 

(Eikamadagu Detabua 
( HEINRICH 
(Sarah Enga Detabua 

(HEINRICH 
(David Buredom Detabua 
( HEINRICH 
(.Julia En Omo Apeba 
( DUBURIYA 
(Eik8madagu D. HEINRIQ\ 
(Sarah E.D. HEINRICH 
(David B.D. HEINRICH 
(.Julia E.O.A. DUBURIYA 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. Anabar 
As for portion 43, p.l. 
As for portion 43, p.l. 
(Eikamadagu D. HEINRICH 
(Sarah E.D. HEINRICH 
(David B.D. HEINRICH 
(.Julia E.O.A. DUBURIYA 
(Eikamadagu D. HEINRICH 
(Sarah E.D. HEINRICH 
(David B.D. HEINRICH 
(.Julia E.O.A. DUBURIYA 
As for nortion BO, p.1, 
Denigomodu 

Anabar 
Anabar 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of this estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of 
this notice. 

DATED this 17th day of .January, 1978. 
.Jeremia 

SECRETARY 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 



Page 9 

No. 5 17 January, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 29/1978 

LAND TRANSFER 
It is notified that the following transfer has been approved 
by His Excellency the Presjdent: 

District of Ewa 

Portion Name of Former 
No. -IHoCK OWner 

134 Anuer Dennis 
Akaiy 

Daiwea 

Share 

1/2 

1/2 

Gaz. Prol'osed 
NO:"" Owner 

13/64 Baugie Dediya 

13/64 

Jeremia 
SECRETARY 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

G.N. No. 30/1978 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

(SECTION IS) 

APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNMENT MEDICAL OFFICER 

Share 

All 

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the provisions of section 
15 of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, 
President, Minister responsible for the Pubhc Service, HEREBY 
DECLARE that the Senior Medical Officer in the Directorate of 
Health and Medical Services of the Department of Health and 
Education who is appointed to carry out the duties of Head of that 
Di rectorate IS HEREBY APpoiNTED Government Medical Office r for the 
purposes of all laws of the Republic which make reference to the 
Government Medical Officer. 

DATED this 13th day of January, 1978. 

MINISTER 

Bernard Dowiyogo 
PRESIDENT 

RESPONSIBrLEFOR THE PUBLIC 
SERVICE 




